

Department of Planning & Community & Economic Development

Planning Division

Heather Stouder, Director

Madison Municipal Building, Suite 017 215 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard Madison, Wisconsin 53703 Phone: (608) 266-4635 www.cltvofrnadison.com

April 19, 2019

Dave Nelsen Ruedebusch Development/ 2020 Madison, LLC 4605 Dovetail Drive Madison, Wisconsin 53704

RE: Attaching 55.67 acres of land owned by Hooper Construction Corporation, addressed as 4202 and 4210 Hoepker Road, to the City of Madison from the Town of Burke; assigning IL (Industrial-Limited District) to the attached land; and approving a Certified Survey Map (CSM) to divide 63.77 acres of land zoned IL to create two lots for industrial development and dedicate right of way for the extension of Manufacturers Drive

Dear Mr. Nelsen;

At its April 16, 2019 meeting, the City of Madison Common Council approved an ordinance to attach 55.67 acres of land to the City from the Town of Burke. The attachment will take effect at 12:01 a.m. on Monday, April 22, 2019. No further action is required on your or the property owner's parts in order for the attachment to take effect.

At the same meeting, the Common Council conditionally approved your zoning map amendment and Certified Survey Map of land generally addressed as 4202 and 4210 Hoepker Road and located in Section 9, Township 8N, Range IOE, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin subject to the following conditions of approval to be addressed prior recording of the CSM:

Please contact Brenda Stanley of the City Engineering Division at 261-9127 if you have questions regarding the following twenty-eight (28) items:

- The Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District annexation fee shall be paid for prior to CSM sign off. Will be done
- 2. The applicant will need to coordinate any permitting requirements with agencies outside the City of Madison, including Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT), Town of Burke and / or Village of Deforest for work in the right of way outside of the City of Madison's jurisdiction. Will be done
- 3. The applicant will not be allowed to discharge any waters from this site onto the WisDOT right of way without express permission and permits to do so. Agreed
- 4. The applicant shall relocate driveway at 4195 Anderson Road to provide a safe distance from the new Manufacturers Drive-Anderson Road intersection as required by City Traffic Engineer. Agreed, can the City provide the minimum safe distance requirements?

- 5. The developer shall construct public sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and drainage improvements as necessary to serve the lots within the CSM. Agreed
- 6. All outstanding Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) and City of Madison sanitary sewer connection charges are due and payable prior to City Engineering Division sign-off, unless otherwise collected with a Developer's/ Subdivision Contract. Contact Mark Moder (261-9250) to obtain the final MMSD billing a minimum of two (2) working days prior to requesting City Engineering signoff.
 Will be done
- 7. All outstanding City of Madison sanitary sewer connection charges are due and payable prior to City Engineering sign-off, unless otherwise collected with a Developer's/ Subdivision Contract. This property is subject to sanitary connection charges for the Hanson Road Neighborhood Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Assessment District. Understood and will be done
- 8. A Phase 1 environmental site assessment (Phase 1ESA), compliant with ASTM E1527-13, is required for the project area. The applicant shall provide one (1) digital copy and a paper copy only if specifically requested. Staff review of this Phase 1ESA will determine if a Phase 2 ESA is also required. Please submit report(s) to Brynn Bemis (608-267-1986, bbemis@cityofmadison.com) for review. Submitted and approved by Brynn Bemis, copy of email attached.
- 9. The construction of this project will require that the applicant shall enter into a City/ Developer agreement for the required infrastructure improvements. The applicant shall contact City Engineering to schedule the development of the plans and the agreement. The City Engineer will not sign off on this project without the agreement executed by the developer. Note: Obtaining a developer's agreement generally takes approximately 4-6 weeks, minimum. Understood, in progress
- 10. An erosion control plan and land disturbing activity permit shall be submitted to the City Engineering Division for review and approval prior to grading or any other construction activities. The Preconstruction Meeting for Public Improvements shall not be scheduled prior to issuance of this permit. The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with Section 37.07 and 37.08 of Madison General Ordinances regarding permissible soil loss rates. The erosion control plan shall include Universal Soil Loss Equation (USLE) computations for the construction period. Measures shall be implemented in order to maintain a soil loss rate below 5.0-tons per acre per year. This was submitted for the original project and awaiting approval. Revised plans and calculations based on the lands being added to the project are underway.
- 11. Note: Portions of this site have wetland indicators identified. A portion of this project comes under the jurisdiction of the US Army Corp of Engineers and Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) for wetland or flood plain issues. A permit for those matters shall be required prior to construction on any of the lots currently within the jurisdictional flood plain. Documentation from the WDNR and ACOE was submitted to the City indicating the wetland can be filled and does not require a permit.
- 12. The Applicant shall submit, prior to plan sign-off, a digital CAD file (single file) to the Engineering Program Specialist in the Engineering Division (Lori Zenchenko). The digital CAD file shall be to scale and represent final construction. The CAD file shall be in a designated coordinate system (preferably Dane County WISCRS, US Ft). The single CAD file submittal can be either AutoCAD (dwg) Version 2013 or older, MicroStation (dgn) V8i Select Series 3 or older, or Universal (dxf) format and shall contain the only the following data, each on a separate layer name/level number: a) Building Footprints; b) Internal Walkway Areas; c) Internal Site Parking Areas; d) Other Miscellaneous Impervious Areas (i.e. gravel, crushed stone, bituminous/asphalt, concrete, etc.); e) Right-of-Way lines (public and private); f) Lot lines or parcel lines ifunplatted; g) Lot numbers or the words unplatted; h) Lot/Plat dimensions; and i)

Street names. All other levels (contours, setbacks, elevations, etc) are not to be included with this file submittal. Email file transmissions preferred lzenchenko@cityofmadison.com. Include the site address in the subject line of this transmittal. Any changes or additions to the location of the building, sidewalks, parking/pavement during construction will require a new CAD file. This will be done once response to comments are accepted.

- 13. The applicant shall submit, prior to plan sign-off, a digital CAD file (single file) to the City Engineering Division (Storm/Sanitary Section) with any private storm and sanitary sewer utilities. The digital CAD file shall be to scale and represent final construction. The CAD file shall be in a designated coordinate system (preferably Dane County WISCRS, USFt). The single CAD file submittal can be either AutoCAD (dwg) Version 2013 or older, MicroStation (dgn) V8i Select Series 3 or older, or Universal (dxf) format and shall contain the only the following data, each on a separate layer name/level number. The digital copies shall be drawn to scale and represent final construction including; building footprints; internal walkway areas; internal site parking areas; other miscellaneous impervious areas (i.e. gravel, crushed stone, bituminous/asphalt, concrete, etc.); right-of-way lines (public and private); plat name and lot lines (metes & bounds parcel lines if unplatted); platted lot numbers (noted "unplatted lands" if not platted); lot/plat property dimensions; street names; private on-site sanitary sewer utilities (including all connections to public sanitary); private on-site storm sewer utilities (including all connections to public storm). All other levels (contours, elevations, etc) are not to be included with this file submittal. E-mail CAD file transmissions are preferred to: bstanley@cityofmadison.com (East) or ttroester@cityofmadison.com (West). Include the site address in the subject line of this transmittal. Any changes or additions to the location of the building, sidewalks, parking/pavement, private on-site sanitary sewer utilities, or private on-site storm sewer utilities during construction will require a new CAD file. This will be done once response to comments are accepted.
- 14. This site appears to disturb over one (1) acre of land and requires a permit from the WDNR for stormwater management and erosion control. The City of Madison has been required by the WDNR to review projects for compliance with NR-216 and NR-151. However a separate permit submittal is still required to the WDNR for this work. The City of Madison cannot issue our permit until concurrence is obtained from the WDNR via their NOI or WRAPP permit process. Contact Eric Rortvedt at 273-5612 of the WDNR to discuss this requirement. NOI has been issued by the WDNR. A copy was submitted to the City.
- 15. A minimum of two (2) working days prior to requesting City Engineering signoff on the final plat, the applicant shall contact either Tim Troester at 261-1995 (ttroester@cityofmadison.com) or Brenda Stanley at 261-9127 (bstanley@cityofmadison.com) to obtain the final stormwater utility charges that are due and payable prior to sub-division of the properties. The stormwater utility charges (as all utility charges) are due for the previous months of service. All charges shall be cleared prior to the land division (and subsequent obsolesces of the existing parcel). This will be done
- 16. The following note shall be placed on the CSM: "No changes in drainage patterns associated with development on any or all lots within this CSM shall be allowed without prior approval of the City Engineer." Added, see note 7.
- 17. The following note shall be added to the CSM: "All lots created by this certified survey map are individually responsible for compliance with Chapter 37 of Madison General Ordinances in regard to storm water management at the time they develop."

Added, see note 5

- 18. The applicant will be required to provide stormwater management for the new roadway and dedicate an outlot to the public for this purpose. If other means for providing the necessary stormwater management will be used the applicant shall demonstrate how and where the treatment will be located, including providing any written permissions, easements, recorded documents, etc. prior to the sign off of this CSM. Treatment of the roadway water is discussed in the stormwater report that was submitted and has been reviewed with Daniel Olivares.
- 19. This project falls in the area subject to increased erosion control enforcement as authorized by the fact that it is in a TMDL ZONE. The project will be expected to meet a higher standard of erosion control than the minimum standards set by the WDNR in order to comply with TMDL limits. This standard is being used in the stormwater design.
- 20. The applicant shall submit, prior to plan sign-off but after all revisions have been completed, digital PDF files to the Engineering Division. Email PDF file transmissions are preferred to: bstanley@cityofmadison.com (East) or ttroester@cityofmadison.com (West). The digital copies shall be to scale, and shall have a scale bar on the plan set. The PDF submittals shall contain the following information: a) Building Footprints; b) Internal Walkway Areas; c) Internal Site Parking Areas; d) Other Miscellaneous Impervious Areas (i.e. gravel, crushed stone, bituminous/asphalt, concrete, etc.); e) Right-of-Way lines (public and private); f) Lot lines or parcel lines if unplatted; g) Lot numbers or the words unplatted; h) Lot/Plat dimensions; i) Street names; j) Stormwater Management Facilities; and k) Detail drawings associated with Stormwater Management Facilities (including if applicable planting plans). This will be done once the response to comments are accepted.
- 21. The applicant shall submit prior to plan sign-off, electronic copies of any Stormwater Management Files including: a) SLAMM .DAT files; b) RECARGA files; c) TR-55/HYDROCAD/Etc., and; d) Sediment loading calculations. If calculations are done by hand or are not available electronically the hand copies or printed output shall be scanned to a PDF file and provided. This will be done once the response to comments are accepted.
- 22. Submit a draft Stormwater Management Maintenance Agreement (SWMA) for review and approval that covers inspection and maintenance requirements for any BMP used to meet stormwater management requirements on this project. Include copies of all stormwater, utility, and detail plan sheets that contain stormwater practices on 8.5x14-inch paper in the draft document. These drawings do not need to be to scale as they are for informational purposes only. Once City Engineering staff have reviewed the draft document and approved it with any required revisions submit a signed and notarized original copy to City Engineering. Include a check for \$30.00 made out to Dane County Register of Deeds for the recording fee. City Engineering will forward the document and fee for recording at the time of issuance of the stormwater management permit. Draft document can be emailed to Tim Troester (west) at ttroester@cityofmadison.com, or Daniel Olivares at DAOlivares@cityofmadison.com final document and fee should be submitted to City Engineering. This was submitted with the original report and will be updated with the addition of new land.
- 23. The applicant shall show stormwater "overflow" paths that will safely route runoff when the storm sewer is at capacity. Will be included in the stormwater report and on the site plan.
- 24. Prior to approval, this project shall comply with Chapter 37 of Madison General Ordinances regarding stormwater management. Specifically, this development is required to: detain the 2-, 10-, and 100-year storm events, matching post development rates to predevelopment rates; reduce TSS by 80% (control the 5-micron particle) off of newly developed areas compared to no controls; provide infiltration in accordance with MGO Chapter 37; and complete an erosion control plan and complete

weekly self-inspection of the erosion control practices and post these inspections to the City of Madison website as required by Chapter 37 of Madison General Ordinances. The stormwater report includes these requirements.

- 25. The developer shall construct Madison standard street and sidewalk improvements for all streets within the CSM, except that sidewalk shall not be required north of Lot 2. Agreed
- 26. The developer shall confirm that adequate sight distance exists where public streets intersect. If adequate sight distance does not exist, the developer shall change the location of the street intersection or agree to make improvements to the roadways such that the sight distance is achieved or make other mitigating improvements as required by the City. Agreed
- 27. The Developer shall make improvements to Hoepker Road, Anderson Road and N. Stoughton Road as required by City Traffic Engineer to facilitate ingress and egress to the CSM. Agreed
- 28. The applicant shall construct sidewalk along Hoepker Road from N. Stoughton Rd to east limits of the CSM. Agreed

Please contact Jeff Quamme of the City Engineering Division-Mapping Section at 266-4097 if you have questions regarding the following seventeen (17) items:

- 29. The applicant shall dedicate additional right of way along US Highway 51. The limits shall be 5 feet easterly of the WisDOT proposed Bicycle/Pedestrian path. Final configuration of the right of way shall be as mutually agreed upon between the City Engineer and the applicant. Agreed, final ROW is a minimum of 5' east of walk/path.
- 30. The applicant shall dedicate the 60- by 160-foot area projecting into the Hoepker Road right of way and an additional 10 feet for public street adjacent to existing Hoepker Road. Agreed, shown on CSM.
- 31. The applicant shall dedicate an additional 11 feet for a total of 81 feet from the centerline adjacent to the north side of Hoepker Road for the first 450 feet of Hoepker Road lying immediately east of the right of way of US Highway 51. Agreed, shown on CSM.
- 32. It is anticipated that the public improvements required to serve this proposed plat may require Temporary Grading Easements along Manufacturers Drive and driveway relocation on adjacent properties northerly to Anderson Road. The developer shall acquire the right of way and easements as required by the City at the developer's expense. In the event that the developer is unable to acquire the right of way and easements required, the City shall proceed to acquire the right of way and easements. The developer shall reimburse the City for all costs associated with the acquisition, including attorney's fees and any and all costs associated with court ordered awards. The developer shall provide a deposit at the time of contract amendment execution to cover the estimated City staff expenses and right of way and easement costs for the acquisition. The developer shall note that separate, additional surety in an amount estimated to cover any potential court ordered awards shall be retained by the City until such time as appeal rights have expired. The additional surety shall be provided prior to the City making an offer for the easements and/or right of way. Understood
- 33. Utility Easements per the plat of Interstate Commerce Park along Commerce Park Drive being discontinued shall be released. Also, the 10-foot and 12-foot wide Utility Easements along the south

and west sides of Lot 2, CSM 9690 shall be released that lie within the required new road dedications. The applicant shall be responsible to obtain releases from utilities other than the City of Madison prior to the City of Madison releasing its rights. Coordinate the City releases with Jeff Quamme. (jrquamme@cityofmadison.com) Note on the CSM the easements to be released by separate document. Understood, easements for originally proposed CSM have been recorded. Additional releases are on progress.

- 34. Remove from the notes on sheet 6 the following:
 - a.) The note referencing Document No. 1804438. This is for the homestead outside of this CSM. Complete
 - b.) The Deed Restriction per Document No. 3634899. It is for Dane County Zoning and all lands will be in the City of Madison. Complete
 - c.) The reference to the Avigation Easement per Document No. 4121457 does not encumber lands within this CSM. Complete
 - d.) Remove the note referencing the Private Sewerage Maintenance Agreement per Document No. 2215895. The site has been razed. Complete
 - e.) Remove the note referring to Document No. 2559856. Lands are now in the City of Madison, not the Town of Burke. Complete
 - f.) Remove the note referencing the Agreement to Purchase and Develop interstate Commerce Park per Document No. 4108256. This has been satisfied for lands within this CSM. Complete
 - g.) Remove the note referring to the Well Agreement in Document No. 855339. The site has been razed. Complete
 - h.) Remove the reference to ETJ approval per Document No. 2267778. It does not apply with the CSM being in the City of Madison. Complete
 - i.) Remove the reference to the Well Agreement per Document No. 2382228. The site has been razed. Complete
 - j.) Remove the notes from Interstate Commerce Park on sheet 7 referring to access and setback to the Interstate Highway. This CSM does not abut the Interstate. Complete
 - k.) Remove the notes from Interstate Commerce Park and CSM 9690 referring to the non-exclusive easements for drainage purposes. Note 4 on sheet 7 releases these easements with the new land division. Complete
- 35. Delineate on sheet 4 the area including Lots 14 & 8-10 as being subject to the Avigation Easement per Document No. 4111035. Noted on sheet 4 and lots 5-7 and 15 were added.
- 36. Add a "Vehicular Access Restriction" along the frontage of Hoepker Road where none currently exists.

 Complete
- 37. Correct the Surveyor's Certificate to state compliance with the subdivision regulations of the City of Madison and not Dane County. Complete
- 38. With the required dedication of Hoepker Road, remove the area of Lot 1that includes the right of way and adjust the area of the lot accordingly. Complete

- 39. Provide the widths of Anderson Road on the CSM. Provide overall widths of Manufacturers Drive on all sheets where it has been mapped. Complete
- 40. Dimension the bends for the Public Utility Easement per Document No. 3214154. Complete
- 41. The Highway Setback line on sheets 2 and 3 shall reference the note pertaining to the setback note on sheet 7. Complete
 - 42. Properly dimension where the Utility and Grading and Sloping Easements do not line up along Hoepker Road. Also, provide a public utility easement to connect the public Utility Easements at this location. Complete
- 43. All notes referring to "vacated" Commerce Park Drive shall be revised to be "vacated and discontinued". Also revise the note on Sheet 4 for Proposed Vacated Commerce Street. It shall read Vacated and Discontinued Commerce Park Dr. City of Madison Resolution RES-19-_, File ID No. _____ Complete and added place holder for vacation of remainder of Commerce Park Drive.
- 44. Wisconsin Administrative Code A-E 7.08 identifies when Public Land System (PLS) tie sheets must be filed with the Dane County Surveyor's office. The developer's surveyor and/or applicant must submit copies of required tie sheets or monument condition reports for all monuments, including center of sections of record, used in this survey, to Jeff Quamme, City Engineering (jrquamme@cityofmadison.com). If a new tie sheet is not required under A-E 7.08, City Engineering requests a copy of the latest tie sheet on record with Dane County Surveyor's office and shall be attached to a signed and sealed monument condition report. Will be done when response to comments are accepted.
- 45. Standard Note for Public Utility Easements: Public Utility Easements as herein set forth are for the use by Public Bodies and Private Public Utilities having to right to serve the area. Complete, see note 8.

Please contac.t Sean Malloy of the Traffic Engineering Division at 266-5987 if you have any questions regarding the following six (6) items:

- 46. The applicant shall be required to extend the westbound right turn lane at the Anderson Road/ N. Stoughton Road intersection as required by the City Traffic Engineer. Agreed, City providing plans.
 - 47. The applicant shall extend the westbound left-turn lane at the Hoepker Road/N. Stoughton Road intersection as required by the City Traffic Engineer. Agreed, City providing plans.
 - 48. The applicant shall extend the eastbound left-turn lane at the Hoepker Road/Manufacturers Drive intersection as required by the City Traffic Engineer. Agreed, City providing plans.
 - 49. The applicant shall be required to modify the existing southbound approach at the Hoepker Road/Manufacturers Drive intersection to provide an additional turn lane as required by the City Traffic Engineer. Agreed, City providing plans.
- 50. No alterations to the CSM shall negatively impact the approved site plan and/or cause the approved site plan to be in non-compliance.

Agreed

51. The applicant shall execute and return a declaration of conditions and covenants for streetlights and traffic signals prior to sign off of the final plat. Agreed, I assume the City will provide the document, correct?

Please contact Adam Wiederhoeft of the Madison Water Utility at 266-9121 if you have any questions regarding the following two (2) items:

- 52. The developer shall construct the public water distribution system and services required to serve the proposed CSM per MGO 16.23(9)(d)(3). Agreed, City providing plans.
- 53. All public water mains and water service laterals shall be installed by a standard City of Madison Subdivision Contract. The applicant shall contact City Engineering Division to schedule the development of plans and the agreement. See Engineering Division comments for additional information. Agreed

Please contact Bill Sullivan of the Madison Fire Department at 261-9658 if you have any questions regarding the following items:

54. Fire hydrants and fire access shall be provided. Locations shown on plans.

Please contact my office at 261-9632 if you have questions about the following four (4) items:

- 55. That a "No Vehicular Access" restriction be shown graphically on the CSM along the entire Hoepker Road frontage of Lot 1. Complete, shown on CSM
- 56. Madison Gas & Electric requests that a 12-foot wide public utility easement be dedicated along both sides of Manufacturers Drive with this CSM. This easement shall be shown on the final CSM prior to Planning Division approval for recording. Added to CSM. Note that the width was narrowed to 6' at the parking interference. Jeff Quamme indicated that this could be used along Hoepker Road and this was applied at this location also.
- 57. As a condition of the IL zoning approval and in anticipation of the subsequent conditional use application for Lot 2, that a direct pedestrian path be created through the northern parking lot on Lot 1 to provide a more direct connection to the gateway building for users of the future private parking lot on Lot 2. Final details of this pedestrian path shall be approved by the Planning Division prior to issuance of permits for the Lot 1 facility. The path has been modified on the site plan to accommodate this comment.
- 58. Note: The parking lot on Lot 2 is considered a "private parking facility" as defined and regulated by the Zoning Code, which are a conditional use in the proposed IL zoning and require Plan Commission approval under a separate application. Approval of this zoning map amendment and Certified Survey Map by the Plan Commission and Common Council does not constitute approval of future development on Lot 2. Understood

Please contact Lance Vest of the Office of Real Estate Services at 245-5794 if you have any questions regarding the following six (6) items:

59. Signature block certifications shall be executed by all parties of interest having the legal authority to do so, pursuant to Wis. Stats. 236.21(2)(a). Said parties shall provide documentation of legal signing authority to the notary at the time of execution. The title of each certificate shall be consistent with

- 60. the ownership interest reported in the most recent title report. The executed original hard stock recordable CSM shall be presented at the time of sign-off. Agreed
- 61. A certificate of consent for all mortgagees/vendors shall be included following the Owner's Certificate(s) and executed prior to final CSM sign-off. Added to CSM.
- 62. A Consent of Lessee certificate shall be included on the CSM for all tenant interests in excess of one year, recorded or unrecorded, and executed prior to CSM sign-off. In particular, include a Consent of Lessee for the Memorandum of Sign Site Lease recorded as Document No. 4973673, if applicable. The lease is renewed yearly, see attached. It has been agreed that a notice of termination of the lease will be sent to Adams Sign as soon as we purchase the property and prior to recording the CSM.
- 63. Please add "Maribeth L. Witzel-Behl, City Clerk City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin" after the signature line on the Common Council certificate. Complete
- 64. As of February 11, 2019, there are no 2018 real estate taxes or special assessments reported as due or owing. Under 236.21(3) Wis. Stats. and MGO Section 16.23(5)(g)(I), the property owner shall pay all real estate taxes and special assessments that are accrued or delinquent for all parcels prior to recording. This includes property tax bills for the prior year that are distributed at the beginning of the year. If special assessments are levied against the property during the review period and prior to CSM approval sign-off, they shall be paid in full pursuant to MGO Section 16.23(5)(g)I. Receipts are to be provided on or before sign-off; checks are payable to: City of Madison Treasurer; 210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.; Madison, WI 53701. Agreed
- 65. Pursuant to MGO Section 16.23(5)(g)(4), the owner shall furnish to Lance Vest in City's Office of Real Estate Services (Ivest@cityofmadison.com) as well as the surveyor preparing the plat, an updated title report covering the period between the date of the initial title report (November 30, 2018) and the date when sign-off approval is requested. A title commitment may be provided, but will only be considered as supplementary information to the title report update. The surveyor shall update the plat with the most recent information available in the title report update. Will be provided prior to sign off.
- 66. For properties not connected to municipal utility services, consider whether well abandonment ref. NR-141 needs to be addressed. Known wells have been abandoned. Copies of the WDNR filling and sealing forms are attached.
- 67. If all parties of interest agree that certain easements from prior plats or CSMs of record are no longer necessary, the release documents for said easements shall be recorded prior to CSM approval signoff, with the recording information for the release included as a Note on the proposed CSM. In particular, consider whether a Termination for the Well Agreement recorded as Document No. 2382228 is necessary. These are in process.
- 68. If the lands within the Plat boundary are farmed agricultural lands, the applicant shall enter into a lease with the City for those lands to be dedicated and/or conveyed to the City through Plat recording. Please contact Heidi Fischer at 264-9297 to discuss the potential lease terms. Said leases are authorized by Resolution 13-00247 (ID 29183), adopted April 16, 2013. N/A, the purchase and sale agreement indicates that there are no leases on the property.

Specific questions regarding the comments or conditions contained in this letter should be directed to the commenting agency.

As soon as the comments and conditions have been satisfied as verified with a completed affidavit form (attached), the original along with the revised Certified Survey Map, with all signatures and approvals from the reviewing agencies, shall be brought to this office for final signoff. You or your client may then record the certified survey at the Dane County Register of Deeds. For information on recording procedures and fees, contact the Register of Deeds at 266-4141.

Prior to City Engineering final sign-off by the main office of the CSM, the final CSM shall be submitted to the Engineering Division Surveyor/ Land Records Coordinator for final technical review and approval. This submittal must occur a minimum of two working days prior to final Engineering Division signoff. E-mail submittal of the final CSM in PDF form is preferred. Transmit to jrquamme@cityofmadison.com.

Any appeal from this action, including the conditions of approval, must be filed with the Circuit Court within 30 days from the date of this letter. The approval of this CSM shall be null and void if not recorded in twelve (12) months from the date of the approving resolution or this letter, whichever is later.

If you have any questions or if may be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my office at 261-9632.

Sincerely,

Timothy M. Parks

Planner

Brenda Stanley, City Engineering Division Jeff Quamme, City Engineering Division—Mapping Section Sean Malloy, Traffic Engineering Division Jacob Moskowitz, Assistant Zoning Administrator Bill Sullivan, Madison Fire Department Adam Wiederhoeft, Madison Water Utility Lance Vest, Office of Real Estate Services

Dave Nelsen

From:

Bemis, Brynn <BBemis@cityofmadison.com>

Sent:

Wednesday, April 10, 2019 2:34 PM

To:

Stanley, Brenda

Cc:

Dave Nelsen; Sue Gantenbein

Subject:

LNDCSM-2018-00050 - Hoepker Road - Phase 1 and Phase II

Brenda,

RDC has submitted Phase 1 and Phase 2 ESAs for the lands dedicated to the City on CSM for 4202 Hoepker Rd (LNDCSM-2018-00050). I have no concerns with accepting this dedication.

Brynn

Brynn Bemis, Hydrogeologist City of Madison Engineering Division Room 115 City/County Building 210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Madison, WI 53703 (t) 608.267.1986 bbemis@cityofmadison.com

From: Sue Gantenbein < sueg@ruedebusch.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2019 8:57 AM

To: Bemis, Brynn <BBemis@cityofmadison.com>
Cc: Dave Nelsen <dave@ruedebusch.com>
Subject: Hoepker Road - Phase 1 and Phase II

Brynn,

Attached please find a copy of the Phase I and Phase II (combined into the link below) as requested in CSM Comment 12 for 4202-4210 Hoepker Road.

https://rdc.sharefile.com/d-sc8ad96c311545d7a

Please let Dave Nelsen know if you have any questions or comments as soon as you get a chance. Thank you.

Sue Gantenbein Project Assistant

Ruedebusch Development & Construction

4605 Dovetail Drive Madison, WI 53704

Office 608-249-2012 x226

Fax: 608-249-2032 Cell 608-220-3142

MEMORANDUM OF SIGN SITE LEASE

Document Number

Document Title

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the parties hereto have entered into a certain Sign Site Lease dated September 25, 1990 where by Adams Outdoor Advertising as tenant, is authorized to have a sign on the site and shall pay rent to the owner. Said sign lease is for less than 99 years per S.77.21(1). Said Sign Site Lease affects a portion of the following described premises located in Dane County, Wisconsin:

LOT 2 CSM 9690 CS56/38&42-5/18/2000 DESCR AS SEC 9-8-10 PRT W1/2SW1/4 (53.357 ACRES)



KRISTI CHLEBOWSKI DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS

DOCUMENT # 4973673

03/28/2013 3:49 PM Trans. Fee: Exempt #: Rec. Fee: 30.00 Pages: 1

Name and Return Address

Adams Outdoor Advertising 102 E. Badger Road Madison, WI 53713

014/0810-093-8730-0

| Parcel Identification Number (PIN) |
|--|
| Dated this // day of Fe 6. , 2013 Renter Grantee: Adams Outdoor Advertising |
| STATE OF WISCONSIN))ss. COUNTY OF DANE) |
| Personally came before me this 11 day of Feb, 2013, the above named Craic Herdricks. To me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same |
| Signature of notary or other person authorized to administer an oath This document was drafted by: |
| Print or type name: |
| Date commission expires: 9133113 PUBLIC STATE OF WISCON |

Dease # 5011



Adams Outdoor Advertising

| Hooper Construction Corp. | LEASE | | | |
|---|--|---|---|--|
| THIS AGREEMENT OF LEASE, made and entered this _ | 25_ day of | Septembe | er | , 19 90 , by and |
| between Edward & Gur da Osterhus | of | - | epker Rd. | |
| hereinafter known as Lessor and ADAMS OUTDOOR ADVERT | ISING, hereinafte | r known as Lessee, | Mailing Address whose address is | |
| 102 E. Badger Road | Madis | | WI 53711 | (608) 271-790 |
| Street/P.O. Box 1. WITNESSETH: Lessor hereby leases, demises and grants | City | Sta | | Telephone |
| premises (with free access to and upon same) located at Hwy 51 | | | | _ |
| Str | cet | K | DAY/Township/LOXOX | 6 County |
| as may be necessary for the construction and maintenance of advertises. | | 0.5-0 | | |
| Street/Route | approximately ± | SOU feet finales | N-S-E-W of Haas | Street/Route |
| and will be used to N-S E-W displays as follows: | face Face | | | |
| / Back to Back sign Flaged | from Fro | nt | | |
| 2. Lessor grants to Lessee the exclusive right to erect and main commencement of actual construction of same, | ntain said advertis 90 | ing structure and dis | | years, from date of, at the annual rental |
| 3. Unless Lessee, at least thirty days prior to the expiration of agreement to Lessor, this lease shall automatically renew itself, on year-to-year thereafter unless terminated by either party with at least | the same terms a | nd conditions, for a | ten notice of its cance an additional five-yea | ellation of the within lease r period. It shall continue |
| 4. Lessor agrees no other use will be granted that in any way of other advertising or displays to be placed next to, or adjacent to, Lessor of the Lessee. Lessor shall in no way hinder the clear and unobstruunderbrush which may interfere with the visibility or the maintenance said structure. Lessor agrees not to grant other leases upon said proper this lease. | ce's sign structure acted view of said e of the advertisin rty, or any part the | that will in any way of advertising structures g structure, or the ri- reof, for the purpose | distract attention from are. Lessee has the rig ght of way granted the e of any advertising or o | the structure and displays ht to remove any trees or Lessee herein to maintain display, for the duration of |
| Lessor represents and warrants that he is the owner of the al document for all the owners; and, further, that he has the legal right to advertising and display business. | pove-described pre o convey to Lessee | emises or that he has total access to the p | s the legal authority to premises to perform all | represent and execute this acts necessary to conduct |
| 6. All signs, structures, materials, equipment and other properties and may be removed by Lessee. Lessor shall not take, use, tamuse, tamper with, or otherwise disturb such property. | erty placed upon t uper with, or othe | he above-described rwise disturb such p | premises shall remain property and shall not a | the personal property of allow third parties to take. |
| 7. In the event of any of the following: (a) that Lessee's advertis value of Lessee's structure is diminished for any reason, to include divergentialining, or using the structure and displays by reason of any gonotice, and Lessor agrees thereupon to return to Lessee any rent pai | ersion, reduction o overnmental autho d in advance for t | or obstruction of trai prity, then Lessee m he unexpired term. | ffic; or (c) Lessee is pre ay terminate this lease | vented from constructing, e upon thirty days written |
| During the term of this lease, Lessee agrees to reasonably in- Lessee's sole negligence, and to reasonably repair and make good a maintenance or taking down of said advertising structure or displays | ny and all proper | ty damage to said p | m injury and damages premises directly result | to third parties caused by ing from the installation, |
| In the event of condemnation or threat of condemnation, Lesto the extent of Lessee's damage for the loss of revenue of the structure loss of its leasehold interest and other related damages. | ssee shall have the e; the costs of remo | right to timely parti- oval from the above | cipate in any condemn -described premises; re | ation award or settlement eplacement costs; and, the |
| 10 All rental payments and written notices required by this least modification thereof from Lessor. | | | | |
| 11. All words used herein in the singular number shall include thinclude the feminine and neuter. This lease agreement shall inure to the title to the parties hereto. The parties are not bound by stipulations, agwithin lease. | benefit of, and be | binding upon, the pe | ersonal representative, | assigns, and successors in |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the hands and seals of the parties h | nereto on the 2 | 5 day of S∈ | eptember | , 19 90 |
| LESSOR | LESSI | | | |
| X Edward Osteches Bundo Ostecher PO. | ADAN | MS OUTDOOR AE | OVERTISING | |
| Gundo Oslecky PO. | A) By: _ | | Title: | |
| White: ADAMS COPY — | Canary: LESSOR | COPY — Pink; FIL | | |



Adams Outdoor Advertising

P.O. Box 4343 102 E. Badger Road Madison, Wisconsin 53711(608) 271-7900 (608) 271-4253 (FAX)

ADDENDUM

The attached lease is binding on all subsequent owners of the property until October 2005.

In the initial construction of the sign(s) Adams will need access to the property of Hoepker Road driving over winter wheat, Adams agree to pay market value up to \$200.00 for said wheat.

Lease commences on the date construction is completed.

In the event of a sale of the southern end of the property, our posting crew will walk in from the north end.

Edway (Techus

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing

Form 3300-005

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295 and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141 Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295 and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose.

Date of Filling & Sealing: 10/05/2018

Rec #: 158597

Verification. Check only if well filling & sealing was done previously and you are just verifying that work.: No

| County: Dane WI | | | WI Unique Well #: | | | | DNR Hicap Well #: | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|--------|-----------------------------------|-------------|--|-------------------------------|---|----------------------|-------|--|
| Latitude: (DD.DDDDD°) 43.16513 °N Lor | | | ongitude: (DD.DDDDD°) 89.31675 °W | | | 5 °W | GPS Method Code: UNK001 | | | |
| Gov't Lot #: Qtr/Qtr: Qua | | | arter: Section | | | #: | Township : | #: North Rang | ge #: | |
| Well Street Address: 6 | 932 MANUFA | CTURI | ell Zip Code: 53704 Lot #: | | | | Subdivision Name: Does a new well replace this well? No WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well: | | | |
| Well City/Village/Town: | MADISON | W | | | | | | | | |
| Reason for Filling & Sea | ling: HOOK | UP TO | | | | | | | | |
| 2. Facility / Owner I | nformation | 1 | | | | | | | | |
| Facility Name: | | | FID#: | FID #: Lice | | | | lonitoring #: | | |
| Original Well Owner: | | | Service | e Category: | | | | | | |
| Present Well Owner: B | ARBARA HOE | L | Mailing | g Address o | f Present | Owner: | 6932 MAI | NUFACTURE DRIVE | | |
| | | | City: | MADISON | | State: | WI | Zip Code: 53704 | | |
| 3. Well / Drillhole / E | Borehole In | nforn | nation | | | | | | | |
| Well Type: Water Well | Original Construction Date: (mm/dd/y | | | | уууу) | () Construction Type: Drilled | | | | |
| Formation Type: Bedro | Total Well Depth From Ground Surface 97.00 Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.): If yes, to what depth (ft.)? | | | | e (ft.): | (ft.): (specify Other): | | | | |
| Casing Diameter (in.): | | | | | Casing Depth (ft.): 57.00 | | | | | |
| Was well annular space Unknown | | | | | | Depth to Water (ft. |): 19.00 | | | |
| 4. Pump, Liner, Scr | een, Casin | g & : | Sealing M | laterial | | | | | | |
| Pump and piping remov | ed? | Yes | Liner(s) removed? | | | N/A | A If no, was liner perforated? | | N/A | |
| Screen removed? | | N/A | Casing/Loop left in place? | | | Yes | Was casing cut off below surface? | | | |
| Did sealing material rise surface? | Did material setţle after 24 Nours? | | | No | If yes, was hole retopped? | | No | | | |
| If bentonite chips were u | ised, were the | y hyd | rated with w | ater from a | known w | ater sou | rce? | | Yes | |
| Method of Placing Sealing | | | | | Explain Other): Ionitoring Wells & other Drillholes: | | | | | |
| Water Well Sealing Mate | | | | | | | | | | |
| 5. Material Used to | Fill Well / [| Orillh | ole | | | | | | | |
| Material: | From (ft.) | i i | To (ft.): | # and Ur | its of Sea | ılant: | Mix | Ratio or Mud Weight: | | |
| BENTONITE CHIPS Surface | | | 97.00 17 SACKS | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

6. Comments

ALL MEASUREMENTS WERE TAKEN FROM GROUND SURFACE. WHEN WE MEASURED CASING, WE DID NOT NOTICE ANY METAL BELOW CASING. I DON'T THINK THERE WAS ANOTHER PUMP DOWN THERE. THE WELL WAS IN A PIT 7 FEET DEEP WHICH MAKES THE ACTUAL BORE HOLE 90', WITH 50' OF CASING. IT TAKES 14 BAGS TO FILL UP THE CASING, AND IF THE LOWER BORE HOLE WAS 4", THEN IT WOULD ONLY TAKE 4 BAGS TO FILL THE LOWER HOLE. THE WALLS AND FLOOR WERE PERFORATED, TOP CAVED IN, AND PIT FILLED.

7. Supervision of Work

Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing: MICHAEL License #: 4792 Phone: 608-846-4697

A BERKHOLTZ

6400 LAKE RD WINDSOR WI 53598-9717 Email Address:

ANOTHERAWESOMEWELL@GMAIL.COM

8. DNR Use Only

Signed On: 11/27/2018 | Submitted By: anotherawesomewell | Received On: 11/27/2018 | Approved On: 11/27/2018

The Official Internet site for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 101 S Webster Street PO Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921 608 266 2621

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing

Form 3300-005

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295 and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141 Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295 and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose.

Date of Filling & Sealing: 08/21/2017

Rec #: 154223

| | tion | | | | | | | | |
|--|------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|------------|-------|
| County: Dane | | nique Well #: | | DNR Hicap Well #: | | | | | |
| Latitude: (DD.DDDDD°) 43.16515 °N Long | | | itude: (DD.DDDDD° | 89.3218 | 3 °W | GPS Method Code: GPS008 | | | |
| Gov't Lot #: Qtr/Qtr | | Quart | ter: | Section | #: | Township #: North Range # | | | #: |
| Well Street Address: 4202 HC | DEPKER F | ROAD | | T | | Subdivision Name: | | | |
| Well City/Village/Town: BUR | Œ | Well 2 | Zip Code : 53578 | 78 Lot # : D | | | ew well replace | this well? | No |
| Reason for Filling & Sealing: | WELL BE | ING A | BANDONED FOR DI | EVELOPME | NT | WI Unique | e Well # of Repl | acement V | /ell: |
| 2. Facility / Owner Inforn | nation | | | | | | | | |
| Facility Name: | | | FID #: | | Licens | e/Permit/N | Monitoring #: | | |
| Original Well Owner: UNKNO | WN | | Service Category: | | | | | | |
| Present Well Owner: HOOPE | R CORP | | Mailing Address o | f Present (| Owner: | 3020 PEN | INSYLVANIA AV | /ENUE | |
| | | | City: MADISON | | State: | WI | Zip Code: | 53578 | |
| 3. Well / Drillhole / Boreh | ole Info | orma | tion | | | | | | |
| Well Type: Water Well | Origina | al Cons | struction Date: (m | m/dd/yyyy) | Con | Construction Type: Drilled | | | |
| Formation Type: Bedrock | Vell De | pth From Ground S | surface (ft.) | | (specify Other): UNKNOWN, JNREGISTERED WELL | | | | |
| Casing Diameter (in.): 6.00 | Drillho | ole Diameter (in.): | Cas | Casing Depth (ft.): | | | | | |
| Was well annular space grouted? | to wha | nat depth (ft.)? | | | Depth to Water (ft.): 28.00 | | | | |
| 4. Pump, Liner, Screen, (| Casing | & Se | aling Material | | | | | | |
| Pump and piping removed? | Ye | s Lir | ner(s) removed? | | No | If no, wa | as liner perforat | ed? | No |
| Screen removed? No C | | | Casing/Loop left in place? | | | Was casing cut off below surface? | | No | |
| Did sealing material rise to surface? | | Did material settle after 24 hours? | | | If yes, was hole retopped? | | No | | |
| If bentonite chips were used, w | ere they l | nydrate | ed with water from | a known w | ater sou | rce? | | | Yes |
| Method of Placing Sealing Mate | reened | ed & Poured (Bentonite Chips) (E | | | Explain Other): | | | | |
| Water Well Sealing Materials: | Chips | | | Mon | Monitoring Wells & other Drillholes: | | | | |
| 5. Material Used to Fill W | ell / Dri | illhol | е | | | | | | |
| Material: From (f | | |): To (ft.): # | and Units | of Seala | ant: | Mix Ratio or Mud Weight: | | |
| BENTONITE COARSE CHIPS Surface | | | 95.00 | 6 BAGS | | 50 POUND BAGS | | GS | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |

| 7. Supervision of Wo | ·k | | | |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------|---------------------|------------------------|
| Name of Person or Firm Do | oing Filling & Sealing: CURT A | BARTNICK | License #: 8219 | Phone: 608-963-6320 |
| S4570 BELTER DR NORT | H FREEDOM WI 53951 | | Email | Address: |
| B. DNR Use Only | | | | |
| Signed On: 09/25/2017 | Submitted By: Bartnc37 | Received On: | 09/25/2017 A | pproved On: 10/03/2017 |

The Official Internet site for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 101 S. Webster Street , PO Box 7921 . Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921 . 608.266.2621